AUSTIN AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMISSION MEETING
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2014 AT 5:00 PM
ROOM No. 160
2716 SPIRIT OF TEXAS DRIVE
AUSTIN, TEXAS

CURRENT BOARD MEMBERS:

Dale Murphy, Chair Emest Saulmon, Vice Chair D’Ann Johnson, Secretary
George Farris James Kelsey Steven Hart

Teddy McDaniel, III

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
1. CITIZEN COMMUNICATION: GENERAL

Speakers signed up prior to the meeting being called to order will each be allowed a three-
minute allotment to address their concerns regarding items not posted on the agenda.

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - October 14, 2014

3. DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION STAFF BRIEFINGS, REPORTS, AND
PRESENTATIONS

a) Planning & Engineering Capital Improvement Project Monthly Status Reports.

b) Airport Tenant Updates.

¢) Finance & Operations Reports for Fiscal Year 2014 to date.

d) Ground Transportation Staging Area (GTSA) Transactions Report for October, 2014.
€) Overview of Transportation Network Companies operations at the airport.

f) Artin Public Places status report on the Airport’s Terminal Expansion and Entrance
projects.

g) Delaware North Companies Travel Hospitality Services, Inc. and LS Travel Retail North
America presentation on their proposal to continue operating retail, food and beverage
concessions at the airport.



4. ACTION ITEMS

a) Authorize negotiation and execution of concession lease agreements with Delaware
North Companies Travel Hospitality Services, Inc. and its joint ventures to operate retail
and food and beverage concessions at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport for a term
not to exceed ten years from date of beneficial occupancy.

b) Authorize negotiation and execution of concession lease agreements with LS Travel
Retail North America and its joint ventures to operate retail and food and beverage
concessions at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport for a term not to exceed ten years
from date of beneficial occupancy.

¢) Authorize award and execution of a contract through the Houston-Galveston Area
Council Cooperative (HGAC) with NILFISK ADVANCE, INC., for a street sweeper in
an amount not to exceed $142,060.

d) Authorize execution of a construction contract with SOUTHWEST CORPORATION for
the FAA Ductbank relocation project re-bid in the amount of $702,499.13 plus a
$70,249.91 contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed $772,749.04.

e) Approval of schedule for 2015 Meetings for the Austin Airport Advisory Commission.

5. NEW BUSINESS
None.
6. OLD BUSINESS (updates)

a) Status of action items upon which the Commission has made a recommendation to Council.
(Please note the progress of the following items)

Authorize negotiation and execution of an agreement with the Federal Aviation
Administration for construction phase inspection services for the FAA Ductbank
Relocation Project in the amount of $144,223.14, plus a contingency of $14,422.31 for a
not-to-exceed amount of $158,645.45. [Item scheduled to go before the City Council
on November 20, 2014.]

Authorize award, negotiation, and execution of 36-month requirements service contracts
with Vidtronix Ticket and Label, LLC. to provide shared use supplies and spare parts for
Vidtronix printers in an amount not to exceed $287,340, with three 12-month extension
options in an amount not to exceed $95,780 per extension option, for a total contract
amount not to exceed $574,680, Paper Systems Incorporated to provide shared use
supplies and spare parts for IER printers in an amount not to exceed $72,750, with three
12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $24,250 per extension option, for
a total contract amount not to exceed $145,500, and POS Supply Solutions, Inc. to
provide thermal paper for Zebra TTP2030 in an amount not to exceed $61,536, with three
12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $20,512 per extension option, for



a total contract amount not to exceed $123,072. [Item went before the City Council on
October 16, 2014 and passed.]

Authorize award and execution of a 10-month service agreement through the State of
Texas Procurement and Support Services (TPASS) Cooperative Purchasing Program with
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC, for removal and proper recycling of scrap tires in
an amount not to exceed $164,947, with two 12-month extension options in amounts not
to exceed $164,947 additional per extension option, for a revised total contract amount
not to exceed $494,841. [Item scheduled to go before the City Council on November
6,2014.]

Authorize negotiation and execution of a Construction Manager-at-Risk contract with
HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY for the Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport Terminal/Apron Expansion and Improvements project for
preconstruction phase services for the amount of $1,720,000 with $86,000 contingency
for a total authorized amount not to exceed $1,806,000. [Item went before the City
Council on October 23, 2014 and passed.]

Authorize award and execution of a 24-month requirements supply agreement with
EQUIPMENT DEPOT, LTD., to provide parts and repair services for tractors in an
amount not to exceed $472,788, with four 12-month extension options in a total amount
not to exceed $236,394 per extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$1,418,364. [Item scheduled to go before the City Council on November 6, 2014.]

Authorize award and execution of Amendment No. 5 to the contract through The
Cooperative Purchasing Network (TCPN) with GRAINGER, INC., for industrial supplies
and equipment for various City Departments, to increase the current contract amount in
an amount not to exceed $2,000,000, for a revised total contact amount not to exceed
$13,615,360. [Item went before.the City Council on October 23,2014 and passed.)

Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to a reimbursement agreement
with Austin-Bergstrom Landhost Enterprises, Inc. for professional services related to the
Austin-Bergstrom International Airport hotel in the amount of $300,000 for a total
contract amount not to exceed $355,000. [Item scheduled to go before the City
Council on November 6, 2014.]

Approve a resolution authorizing acceptance of grants from the Federal Aviation
Administration, the Department of Homeland Security, and other state and federal
agencies to the City of Austin, Department of Aviation, for Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 in an amount not to exceed $50,000,000.
[Item scheduled to go before the City Council on November 6,2014.]

7. CONFIRM MEETING DATE AND PLACE AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT
COMMISSION MEETING

Date of next meeting: December 9, 2014



ADJOURNMENT

The City of Austin is committed to compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request.
Meeting locations are planned with wheelchair access. If requiring Sign Language Interpreters
or alternative formats, please give notice at least 2 days before the meeting date. Please call
Becky Nagel, Aviation Department, at (512) 530-6614 for additional information; TTY users
route through Relay Texas at 711.

For more information on the Austin Airport Advisory Commission, please contact Susana
Carbajal at (512) 530-6364.



Austin Airport Advisory Commission

REGULAR MEETING
MINUTES October 14, 2014

The Austin Airport Advisory Commission convened in a regular meeting on October 14,
2014 at 2716 Spirit of Texas Drive, in Room 160 in Austin, Texas.

Board Members in Attendance:

Dale Murphy, Chair Ernest Saulmon James Kelsey
D’ Ann Johnson, Secretary George Farris

Board Members Absent:

Steven Hart Teddy McDaniel, III

Staff in Attendance:

Susana Carbajal, Becky Nagel, Robert Hengst, Francisco Garza, Chris Carter, David
Arthur, Janice White and Susan French

Others Present:

Edward Campos, City of Austin, Contract Management
Chris Coons, KSA

Josh Crawford, Garver

Sean Brennan, Reynolds Smith & Hill

Jeremy Wall, City of Austin, Contract Management

Welcome & Call the Meeting to Order:

Dale Murphy called the meeting to order at 5:02 p.m.

1. CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS:

None.

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR SEPTEMBER 9, 2014.

Motion to approve the minutes. Motion made by Emnest Saulmon and seconded by James
Kelsey. Motion passed 4-0-3 (Commission Members Steven Hart, George Farris and
Teddy McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

3. STAFF BRIEFING, REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS

a) Planning & Engineering Capital Improvement Project Status Report — Robert



Hengst gave updates on some major projects on the list.
George Farris arrived at 5:11 p.m.

It was offered to the Commission to take a tour of the East Infill Project on
Friday, October 17, 2014 starting at 9 am. Everyone will meet at the lower level
in front of the Customs area. More information will be emailed out.

b) Airport Tenant Updates was presented by Francisco Garza, Aviation Department.

c) Finance & Operations Reports was presented by David Arthur, Assistant Director
and Chief Financial Officer, Aviation Department.

d) GTSA Transactions Report for September, 2014 was presented by Susan French,
Aviation Department.

4. ABIA Action Items
a) Election of Officers.

Motion to elect Dale Murphy as Chair was made by James Kelsey and seconded
by Ernest Saulmon. Motion passed 4-0-3 (Dale Murphy abstained from this vote.
Commission Members Steven Hart and Teddy McDaniel, I were absent at this
vote).

Motion to elect Emest Saulmon as Vice Chair was made by D’Ann Johnson and
seconded by George Farris. Motion passed 5-0-2 (Commission Members Steven
Hart and Teddy McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

Motion to elect D’ Ann Johnson as Secretary was made by Erest Saulmon and
seconded by George Farris. Motion passed 5-0-2 (Commission Members Steven
Hart and Teddy McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

b) Authorize award and execution of a 10-month service agreement through the
State of Texas Procurement and Support Services (TPASS) Cooperative
Purchasing Program with LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC, for removal and
proper recycling of scrap tires in an amount not to exceed $164,947, with two 12-
month extension options in amounts not to exceed $164,947 additional per
extension option, for a revised total contract amount not to exceed $494,841.

Motion to approve action item made by Ernie Saulmon and seconded by James
Kelsey. Motion passed 5-0-2 (Commission Members Steven Hart and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

¢) Authorize negotiation and execution of a Construction Manager-at-Risk contract
with HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY for the Austin-



d)

g)

Bergstrom International Airport Terminal/Apron Expansion and Improvements
project for preconstruction phase services for the amount of $1,720,000 with
$86,000 contingency for a total authorized amount not to exceed $1,806,000.

Motion to approve action item made by James Kelsey and seconded by George
Farris. Motion passed 4-0-3 (Dale Murphy abstained from this vote. Commission
Members Steven Hart and Teddy McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

Authorize award and execution of a 24-month requirements supply agreement
with EQUIPMENT DEPOT, LTD., to provide parts and repair services for
tractors in an amount not to exceed $472,788, with four 12-month extension
options in a total amount not to exceed $236,394 per extension option, for a total
contract amount not to exceed $1,418,364.

Motion to approve action item made by D’Ann Johnson and seconded by James
Kelsey. Motion passed 5-0-2 (Commission Members Steven Hart and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

Authorize award and execution of Amendment Ne. 5 to the contract through The
Cooperative Purchasing Network (TCPN) with GRAINGER, INC., for industrial
supplies and equipment for various City Departments, to irnicrease the current
contract amount in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000, for a revised total contact
amount not to exceed $13,615,360.

Motion to approve action item made by D’ Ann Johnson and seconded by Ernie
Saulmon. Motion passed 5-0-2 (Commission Members Steven Hart and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to a reimbursement
agreement with Austin-Bergstrom Landhost Enterprises, Inc. for professional
services related to the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport hotel in the amount
of $300,000 for a total contract amount not to exceed $355,000.

Motion to approve action item made by James Kelsey and seconded by Ernie
Saulmon. Motion passed 4-0-3 (D’ Ann Johnson abstained from this vote.
Commission Members Steven Hart and Teddy McDaniel, III were absent at this
vote).

Approve a resolution authorizing acceptance of grants from the Federal Aviation
Administration, the Department of Homeland Security, and other state and federal
agencies to the City of Austin, Department of Aviation, for Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 in an amount not to exceed
$50,000,000.



Motion to approve action item made by James Kelsey and seconded by George
Farris. Motion passed 5-0-2 (Commission Members Steven Hart and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

5. NEW BUSINESS
None.
6. OLD BUSINESS

a) Status of action items upon which the Commission has made a recommendation to
Council.

Authorize negotiation and execution of an agreement with the Federal Aviation
Administration for construction phase inspection services for the FAA Ductbank
Relocation Project in the amount of $144,223.14, plus a contingency of
$14,422.31 for a not-to-exceed amount of $158,645.45. [Item scheduled to go
before the City Council on November 20, 2014.]

Authorize award, negotiation, and execution of 36-month requirements service
contracts with Vidtronix Ticket and Label, LLC. to provide shared use supplies
and spare parts for Vidtronix printers in an amount not to exceed $287,340, with
three 12-month extension options in an amountnot to exceed $95,780 per
extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $574,680, Paper
Systems Incorporated to provide shared use supplies and spare parts for IER
printers in an amount not to exceed $72,750, with three 12-month extension
options in an amount not to exceed $24,250 per extension option, for a total
contract amount not to exceed $145,500, and POS Supply Solutions, Inc. to
provide thermal paper for Zebra TTP2030 in an amount not to exceed $61,536,
with three 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $20,512 per
extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $123,072. [Item
went before the City Council on October 16, 2014 and passed.]

7. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Chair Murphy and Secretary Johnson requested a staff update on the City ordinance
pertaining to Transportation Network Companies.

ADJOURNMENT. Motion to adjourn was made by Ernie Saulmon and seconded by
George Farris. Motion passed 5-0-2 (Commission Members Steven Hart and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

Meeting was adjourned at 6:15 p.m.

Date of next meeting: November 12, 2014
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PROPERTIES UPDATE
11/4/2014

PROJECT

STATUS

ABIA Retail

In design

Auntie Anne's - renovations

Pre construction meeting scheduled 11.4.14

DNC - Annie's sidewalk café

On hold pending further design review on fence
enclosure to contain seating in leasehold

DNC - Austin MacWorks

On hold by tenant - funding issue

DNC - Briggos

On hold - Continuing with learning lessons from
other installation. Issue with volume of cups that
can be produced.

DNC - Tyler's kiosk

Cancelled

Fara Café - renovations

Schedule reviewed and approved for January
2015.

Scott parking

In design

Smarte carte rack additions and|CPIS approved. Scheduled for move on November
relocations 8
Sprint - relocation of Computer

equipment from inside IT building to
outside

CPIS submitted. Review underway by airport.

Texas Dept of Transportation

CPIS pending on signage addition at exit

Travelex -safe installation

CPIS approved to add safe at current location.
Pending follow up with Travelex on installation
details.

TSA - East Mezzanine Administrative
office renovations

CPIS approved for painting, carpet replacement
and addition of security system at doorway.
Pending insurance information completion.

UA Antenna System Install

CPIS approved. United Station Manager has this
project on hold

UHCU Move-out

Assisting with coordination with Fara

Wok & Roll - refurbishments & kiosk

Partial renovations completed. Signage to be put
in place on November 6. Yogurt machine in place




CITY OF AUSTIN

AUSTIN-BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
Airport Operating Fund 5070

Income Statement - For Internal Use Only

Fiscal Year to Date for 12 Month(s) ended September 30, 2014 - Adjusted Close Il

REVENUE

AIRLINE REVENUE

Landing Fees

Terminal Rental & Other Fees
TOTAL AIRLINE REVENUE

NON-AIRLINE REVENUE
Parking
Other Concessions
Other Rentals and Fees

TOTAL NON-AIRLINE REVENUE

Interest Income
TOTAL REVENUE

OPERATING REQUIREMENTS
Fac Mgmt, Ops and Airport Security
Airport Planning and Development
Support Services
Business Services

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Debt Service
GO Debt Service Fund
2013A Revenue Refunding Bonds
2005 Variable rate Notes (Swap)
2005 Variable rate Notes Fees
PFC Debt Service Funding
TOTAL Net Debt Service*

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Workers' Compensation
Citywide Adminstrative Support
Communications & Technology Mgmt
Accrued Payroll
Compensation Adjustment
Liability Reserve
Operating Reserve
CTECC
Trunked Radio Allocation

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF TOTAL
AVAILABLE FUNDS OVER
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

ENPLANEMENTS
September (Month over Month)
Year-to-Date

Y-T-D Y-T-D
Amended Year to Date Variance % Variance
Budget w/ Encumb Fav (Unfav) Fav (Unfav)
22,220,001 20,846,483 (1,373,518) (6.2%)
23,258,999 23,631,569 372,570 1.6%
45,479,000 44,478,052 (1,000,948) (2.2%)
30,411,560 33,722,673 3,311,113 10.9%
20,260,864 22,082,831 1,821,967 9.0%
6,978,657 8,940,341 1,961,684 28.1%
57,651,081 64,745,845 7,094,764 12.3%
117,000 116,172 (828) (0.7%)
103,247,081 109,340,069 6,092,988 5.9%
41,425,580 39,763,529 1,662,051 4.0%
2,202,934 2,085,168 117,766 5.3%
12,316,552 11,322,698 993,854 8.1%
10,621,605 10,213,640 307,965 2.9%
66,466,671 63,385,035 3,081,636 4.6%
27,089 26,277 812 3.0%
2,133,225 1,365,781 767,444 36.0%
25,839,076 24,674,391 1,164,685 4.5%
3,137,800 2,830,814 306,986 9.8%
(13,338,140) (12,386,719) (951.421) (7.1%)
17,799,050 16,510,544 1,288,506 7.2%
462,940 462,940 0 0.0%
2,625,317 2,625,317 0 0.0%
1,464,944 1,464,944 0 0.0%
127,548 62,285 65,263 51.2%
22,425 21,320 1,105 4.9%
20,000 20,000 0 0.0%
783,581 493,408 290,173 37.0%
125,316 125,316 0 0.0%
108,315 108,315 0 0.0%
5,740,386 5,383,845 356,541 6.2%
90,006,107 85,279,424 4,726,683 5.3%
13,240,974 24,060,645 10,819,671 81.7%
Passengers % Inc/(Dec)
428,345 9.71%
5,275,464 7.03%

*2014 Debt Service = Removal of the 2013A Revenue Refunding Bonds and the 2013 Prosperity Bank Loan in the amount of $3.7 million; funded with

2013 operating funds.
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Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report
Calendar Year 2014 vs 2013

Passenger Activity

Domestic Enplaned Revenue
Domestic Deplaned Revenue
International Enplaned Revenue
International Deplaned Revenue
Domestic Enplaned Non-Revenue
Domestic Deplaned Non-Revenue
International Enplaned Non-Revenue

International Deplaned Non-Revenue

Passenger Totals

CURRENT PASSENGER RECORD = 1,006,417

Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier
Commuter & Air Taxi
Military
General Aviation

Itinerant
Local

Total G.A.

Total Operations

09/2014

413,381
416,059
5,288
5,354
9,608
8,421
68

79

858,258

8,641
1,274
599

4,374
368

4,742

15,256

09/2013

380,599
386,029
1,127
1,616
8,722
7,866

0

24

785,983

8,167
1,405
478

4,163
206

4,369

14,419

Percent 01/2014 - 01/2013 -
Change 09/2014 09/2013

8.61 3,826,637 3,602,480
7.78 3,815,731 3,621,651
369.21 57,181 18,896
231.31 57,880 21,614
10.16 96,089 94,372
7.06 88,945 82,534
0.00 732 92
229.17 680 161
9.20 7,943,875 7,441,800

RECORD SET = JULY 2014

5.80 77,976 76,167
-8.32 12,488 12,552
25.31 5,704 4,779

5.07 36,981 36,862
78.64 1,734 1,956

8.54 38,715 38,818

5.80 134,893 132,316

Percent
Change

6.22
5.36
202.61
167.79
1.82
.77
695.65
322.36

6.75

2.38
-0.43
19.36

0.32
-11.35

-0.27

1.95



Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report
Calendar Year 2014 vs 2013

Cargo Activity
Mail

Domestic Enplaned Mail
Domestic Deplaned Mail
International Enplaned Mail
International Deplaned Mail

Mail Totals

Cargo
Domestic Enplaned Cargo
Domestic Deplaned Cargo
International Enplaned Cargo
International Deplaned Cargo

Cargo Totals

Belly Freight
Domestic Enplaned Belly Freight
Domestic Deplaned Belly Freight
International Enplaned Belly Freight
International Deplaned Belly Freight

Belly Freight Totals
Cargo Totals (Mail, Cargo, Belly Freight)

09/2014

138,803
152,746
0
0

291,549

5,566,676
4,932,708
410,937
170,312

11,080,633

222,903
386,349
329,421
538,256

1,476,929
12,849,111

09/2013

99,998
156,831
0

0

256,829

4,471,065
5,579,463

413,089
1,162,741

11,626,358

230,385
407,252
0
0

637,637
12,520,824

CURRENT CARGO RECORD = 40,215,518

Percent
Change

38.81
-2.60
0.00
0.00

13.52

24.50
-11.59
-0.562
-85.35

-4.69

-3.25
-5.13
0.00
0.00

131.63
2.62

RECORD SET = MARCH 2001

01/2014 -
09/2014

1,177,670
1,460,118
0
0

2,637,788

43,589,199
47,825,948
4,139,508
2,216,290

97,770,945

2,000,835
3,681,797
3,597,711
3,837,406

13,117,749
113,526,482

01/2013 -
09/2013

972,232
1,448,701
0

2,404

2,423,337

45,981,712
52,715,293
4,191,451
4,080,940

106,969,396

2,603,590
3,817,088
0
0

6,420,678
115,813,411

Percent
Change

21.13
0.79
0.00

-100.00

8.85

-5.20
-9.28
-1.24
-45.69

-8.60

-23.16
-3.54
0.00
0.00

104.30
-1.97
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Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report

Fiscal Year 2014 vs 2013
Percent 10/2013 - 10/2012 -
09/2014 09/2013 Change 09/2014 09/2013
Passenger Activity
Domestic Enplaned Revenue 413,381 380,599 8.61 5,085,978 4,781,758
Domestic Deplaned Revenue 416,059 386,029 7.78 5,064,234 4,792,806
International Enplaned Revenue 5,288 1,127 369.21 64,484 24,220
International Deplaned Revenue 5,354 1,616 231.31 64,926 26,549
Domestic Enplaned Non-Revenue 9,608 8,722 10.16 124,191 122,906
Domestic Deplaned Non-Revenue 8,421 7,866 7.06 114,646 108,747
International Enplaned Non-Revenue 68 0 0.00 811 95
International Deplaned Non-Revenue 79 24 229.17 763 177
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned 0 0 0.00 0 0
Revenue
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned 0 0 0.00 0 0
Revenue
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned 0 0 0.00 0 0
Non-Revenue
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned 0 0 0.00 0 0
Non-Revenue
Passenger Totals 858,258 785,983 9.20 10,520,033 9,857,258
CURRENT PASSENGER RECORD = 1,006,417 RECORD SET = JULY 2014
Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier 8,641 8,167 5.80 103,710 101,006
Commuter & Air Taxi 1,274 1,405 -9.32 17,289 16,979
Military 599 478 25.31 6,994 6,698
General Aviation
Itinerant 4,374 4,163 5.07 49,081 50,188
Local 368 206 78.64 2,150 2,394
Total G.A. 4,742 4,369 8.54 51,231 52,582
Total Operations 15,256 14,419 5.80 179,224 177,265

Percent
Change

6.36
5.66
166.24
144.55
1.05
5.42
753.68
331.07
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

6.72

2.68
1.83
4.42

-2.21
-10.19

-2.57



Cargo Activity
Mail

Domestic Enplaned Mail
Domestic Deplaned Mail
International Enplaned Mail
International Deplaned Mail

South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Mail
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned Mail
Mail Totals

Cargo
Domestic Enplaned Cargo
Domestic Deplaned Cargo
International Enplaned Cargo
International Deplaned Cargo
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Cargo
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned Cargo
Cargo Totals

Belly Freight
Domestic Enplaned Belly Freight
Domestic Deplaned Belly Freight
International Enplaned Belly Freight
International Deplaned Belly Freight

South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Belly Frt
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned Belly Frt

Belly Freight Totals

Cargo Totals (Mail, Cargo, Belly Freight)

Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report

Fiscal Year 2014 vs 2013

09/2014

138,803
152,746
0
0
0
0
291,549

5,566,676
4,932,708
410,937
170,312

0

0

11,080,633

222,903
386,349
329,421
538,256
0
0

1,476,929

12,849,111

09/2013

99,998
156,831

4,471,065
5,579,463
413,089
1,162,741
0

0

11,626,358

230,385
407,252
0
0
0
0

637,637

12,520,824

CURRENT CARGO RECORD = 40,215,518

Percent
Change

38.81
-2.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
13.52

24.50
-11.59
-0.52
-85.35
0.00
0.00
-4.69

-3.26
-5.13
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
131.63

2.62

RECORD SET = MARCH 2001

10/2013 -
09/2014

1,646,225
2,058,377
0
0
0
0
3,704,602

59,429,288
67,129,586
6,476,684
4,352,603
0

0

137,388,161

2,735,316
5,003,077
3,597,711
3,837,406
0
0

15,173,510

156,266,273

10/2012 -
09/2013

1,258,731
2,075,576
0

2,404

0

0
3,336,711

62,404,956
70,481,228
5,426,821
6,383,525
0

0

144,696,530

3,621,727
4,955,343
0
0
0
0

8,577,070

156,610,311

Percent
Change

30.78
-0.83
0.00
-100.00
0.00
0.00
11.03

-4.77
-4.76
19.35
-31.82
0.00
0.00
-5.05

-24.47
0.96
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

76.91



GROUND TRANSPORTATION TRANSACTIONS

OCTOBER 2014

GTSA Transactions

YEAR TO YEAR COMPARISON

SERVICE CATEGORY OCTOBER 2014 OCTOBER 2013 | % Increase/(decrease)
TAXICAB 37,527 36,009 4.2%
LIMOUSINE 5,123 3,904 31.2%
HOTEL SHUTTLE 3,373 3,419 (1.3%)
OTHER SHUTTLE 1,059 880 20.3%
CHARTER BUS 142 50 184.0%

OVERALL TOTAL 47,224 44,262 6.7%
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Recommendation for Council Action

Austin City Council Item ID | 37660 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>

Aviation

Meeting Date: 11/20/2014 Department:

Authorize negotiation and execution of concession lease agreements with Delaware North Companies Travel
Hospitality Services, Inc. and its joint ventures to operate retail and food and beverage concessions at Austin-
Bergstrom International Airport for a term not to exceed ten years from date of beneficial occupancy.

Amount and Source of Funding

This is a revenue generating lease.

There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

Purchasing Language:

Prior Council Action:

For More Information: | Stephanie Tucker, Airport Properties Manager, 512-530-7507.

Boards and
Commission Action:

MBE / WBE:

To be presented to the Austin Airport Advisory Commission on November 12, 2014.

Related Items:

- Additional Backup Information

Delaware North Companies Travel Hospitality Services, Inc. (DNC) currently operates several retail and food and
beverage concessions in the Barbara Jordan Terminal at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (Airport),
including but not limited to, Book People, Longhorn Store, Amy’s Ice Cream, The Salt Lick, Austin Java, Saxon Pub,
Schlotsky’s, and Mangia Pizza. At least one of DNC’s concession agreements expires this year while the others will be
expiring in the next coming years starting in 2016. These agreements are revenue generating agreements. In order to
provide continuity and stability of retail and food and beverage services to the public while the Airport undergoes
construction projects, including expansion of the Airport’s terminal’s east concourse, the Airport seeks authority to
negotiate with DNC in order for DNC to make necessary renovations and improvements to some of its retail shops
and restaurants while providing the opportunity for DNC to offer alternative dining options and retail for the public.
The Airport will also be seeking higher financial and performance measures from DNC under the concession
agreements.

In anticipation of the Airport’s East Infill and Terminal expansion projects, the Airport will be soliciting for additional
retail and food and beverage concessions from other companies to provide additional goods and services in new
locations inside the Airport terminal.




Airport concessions are subject to the Federal Airport Concession Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (ACDBE)
regulations (49 CFR Part 23), and the federally approved City of Austin ACDBE plan. DNC is in compliance with the
Airport Concession DBE plan and meets the goals under that plan for retail and food and beverage concessions.
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Austin City Council Item ID 37666 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>

Meeting Date: 11/20/2014 Department: Aviation

Authorize negotiation and execution of concession lease agreements with LS Travel Retail North America and its
joint ventures to operate retail and food and beverage concessions at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport for a
term not to exceed ten years from date of beneficial occupancy.

Amount and Source of Funding

This is a revenue generating lease.

e e e

There is no unanticipated fiscal note. A fiscal note is not required.

Purchasing Language:

Prior Council Action:

For More Information: | Stephanie Tucker, Airport Properties Manager, 512-530-7507.

Boards and
Commission Action:

MBE / WBE:

To be presented to the Austin Airport Advisory Commission on November 12, 2014.

Related Items:

Additional Backup Informadon
LS Travel Retail North America (LS Travel) and its joint ventures currently operate retail and food and beverage
concessions in the Barbara Jordan Terminal at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (Airport) including Ruta
Maya, Thundercloud Subs, and Austin Article. LS Travel’s concession agteements will be expiring in the next coming
years starting in 2015. These agreements are revenue generating. In order to provide stability and continuity of retail
and food and beverage services to the public while the Airport undergoes construction projects including expansion
of the Airport terminal’s east concourse, the Airport seeks authority to negotiate with LS Travel in order for LS
Travel to make necessary renovations and improvements to some of its retail shops and restaurants while providing
the opportunity for LS Travel to offer alternative dining options and retail for the public. The Airport will also be
seeking higher financial and performance measures from LS Travel under the concession agreements.

In anticipation of the Airport’s East Infill and Terminal expansion projects, the Airport will be soliciting for additional
retail and food and beverage concessions from other companies to provide additional goods and services in new
locations inside the Airport terminal.




Alrport concessions are subject to the Federal Airport Concession Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (ACDBE)
regulations (49 CFR Part 23), and the federally approved City of Austin ACDBE plan. LS Travel is in compliance
with the Airport Concession DBE plan and meets the goals under that plan for retail and food and beverage

concessions.




Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City Council Item ID: 37686 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>

Meeting Date: November 20, 2014

Department: Purchasing

Authorize award and execution of a contract through the Houston-Galveston Area Council Cooperative with
NILFISK ADVANCE, INC,, for a street sweeper in an amount not to exceed $142,060.

Amount and Source of Funding

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Capital Budget of the Aviation Department.

A fiscal note is attached.

Purchasing Cooperative Purchase.
Language:
Prior Council
Action:
For More Sandy Wirtanen, Buger II, 512-974-7711
Information:
Boards and
Commission November 12, 2014 — To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission.
Action:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9D (Minority-Owned
MBE / WBE: and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this contract.
Related Items:

Additional Backup Information

The Aviation Department will use this sweeper to clean airline gate areas, rejuvenate paint markings on the tarmac
and runways, and scrub the tarmac and runways of airplane hydraulic fluid per Federal Aviation Administration
requirements.

Fleet Services and the Office of Sustainability have worked together to develop an equipment purchasing process to
progress towards our citywide objective of obtaining carbon neutrality by 2020. The purchasing standard incorporates
the following criteria: pollutant and greenhouse gas emissions impact, available technologies on the market, physical
demands on the equipment, service application, and life-cycle cost. These criteria are applied to all equipment
purchase requests submitted to Fleet.




This piece of equipment is powered with an engine capable of operating on B20 biodiesel (20% biodiesel blended with
80% petro-diesel). The B20 biodiesel that the City currently purchases is TXLED compliant, ultra-low sulfur diesel, with
the TCEQ approved KERN additive. Equipment operating on B20 produces at least 10% less particulate matter, at least
10% less carbon monoxide, and at least 10% less unburned hydrocarbons from running on petro-diesel, while also
reducing life cycle greenhouse gas emission by at least 15%.

The piece of equipment in this RCA has been recommended for purchase utilizing a process that involves the Fleet
Officer, affected Department Directors, and Assistant City Managers (ACMs). ACM approval is required for all new
additions to the City’s fleet prior to any requests being made to the Purchasing Office.




Recommendation for Council Action (CMD)

Austin City Council Item ID: | 37699 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>
Meeting Date: November 20, 2014
Department: Contract Management

Authorize execution of a construction contract with SOUTHWEST CORPORATION for the FAA Ductbank
Relocation project re-bid in the amount of $702,499.13 plus a $70,249.91 contingency, for a total contract amount not
to exceed $772,749.04.

Amouat and Source of Funding

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Capital Budget of the Department of Aviation.

A fiscal note is attached.

Purchasing Lowest bid of four responsive bids received.
Language:
Prior Council
Action:
For More Alison von Stein, 512-974-7217; Dale Thompson, 512-530-5544; Lucy Bonee, 512-974-7967;
Information: Elizabeth Godfrey, 512-974-7141
Boards and
Commission To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission on November 12, 2014.
Action:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A (Minority Owned
MBE / WBE: and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program) through achievements of
Good Faith Efforts with 5.08% MBE and 66.72% WBE subcontractor participation.
Related Items:

Additonal Backup Information
In 2008, a cable ductbank was discovered traversing leased premises in the General Aviation area of the Austin-
Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA), containing Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) radar, communication,
and navigational signal cables critical to the safe and efficient operation of ABIA. In accordance with the ABIA FAA
Ductbank Relocation Feasibility Study, prepared October 9, 2012 and amended on October 24, 2012, the Department
of Aviation determined that it is feasible to relocate the FAA signal cable from the leased premises to other land at
ABIA not part of the tenant’s leasehold.

Solicitation for bids was issued June 9, 2014; because only one bid was received, the project was reissued for bid
advertisement August 11, 2014. The bid documents included a $20,000 allowance for the relocation of an existing gas
line adjacent to the ductbank.




Due to unknown features and/or conflicts when working with existing conditions and the need to avoid delay in
working at the Airport, a 10% contingency in funding has been included to allow for expeditious processing of any
change orders.

The contract allows 112 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is located within zip code 78719
and is managed by the Public Works Department.

Southwest Corporation is located in Austin, Texas.




M/WBE Summary

Bid documents were distributed to five general contractors. Bids were opened on September 9, 2014. Southwest
Corporation submitted the lowest of four bids received:

Southwest Corporation, Austin, Texas $702,499.13
Facilities Rehabilitation, Inc., Taylor, Texas $709,039.00
Prism Development, Inc., Austin, Texas $755,761.65
Sayers Construction, LLC, Austin, Texas $1,305,175.70

The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for four areas of subcontracting opportunities which are listed
below. Project specific subgoals stated in the solicitation were 1.42% African American; 4.29% Hispanic; 0.67%
Native/Asian, 1.19% WBE. Total participation estimated on base bid amount of $702,499.13:

NON M/WBE TOTAL — PRIME $1908,12498  28.20%
Southwest Corporation, Austin, TX $198,124.98  28.20%
MBE TOTAL — SUBCONTRACTORS $35,669.15 5.08%
African American Subtotal $34274.15 4.88%
(MB) Austex Tree Service, Inc., Round Rock, TX (erosion conttols) $34,274.15 4.88%
Hispanic Subtotal $1,395.00 0.20%
(FH) White Photographic Services, Dripping Springs, TX $1,395.00 0.20%
(construction photography)
WBE TOTAL — SUBCONTRACTORS $468,705.00  66.72%
(FW) Liquid Waste Solutions, L.L.C., Austin, TX (portable toilets) $540.00 0.08%
(FW) JPC Construction, Inc. dba JC Communications, Cedar Park, TX $468,165.00  66.64%
(cabling)

The Contractor submitted a MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that demonstrated a Good Faith Effort and was approved
by the Department of Small & Minority Business Resources. Second and third low bidder information is provided.

SECOND BIDDER - Facilities Rehabilitation, Inc., Taylor, TX $709,039.00
93.86% MBE prime participation; 1.41% African American; 0.00% Hispanic; 0.71% Native/Asian; 1.20% WBE;
2.82% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation.

THIRD BIDDER - Prism Development, Inc., Austin, TX $755,761.65
24.61% MBE prime participation; 2.95% African American; 0.00% Hispanic; 0.00% Native/Asian; 0.00% WBE;
72.44% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation.



SITE LOCATION MAP




AUSTIN ATRPORT ADVISORY COMMISSION MEETING

5:00 PM
2716 SPIRIT OF TEXAS DRIVE
ROOM No. 160
AUSTIN, TEXAS

2015 MEETING DATES

January 13, 2015
February 10, 2015
March 10, 2015
April 14, 2015
May 12, 2015
June 9, 2015
July 14, 2015

- August 11, 2015
September 8, 2015
October 13, 2015
November 10, 2015
December 8, 2015




